

No. 12-138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BG GROUP PLC,
Petitioner,
v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALEXANDER A. YANOS
ELLIOT FRIEDMAN
JULIA A. LISZTWAN
FRESHFIELDS BRUCKHAUS
DERINGER US LLP
601 Lexington Ave.
31st Floor
New York, NY 10022

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN K. RUSSELL
TEJINDER SINGH
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
tg@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... vi
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND TREATY
PROVISIONS 1
STATEMENT 5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 25
ARGUMENT..... 28
 I. Under The FAA, It Is The Arbitral
 Tribunal’s Presumptive Responsibility To
 Determine The Application Of A
 Procedural Precondition To Arbitration,
 Such As The Domestic Litigation Provision
 In Article 8 Of The Treaty..... 31
 II. The Treaty Demonstrates, And The
 Parties In Any Event Agreed, That The
 Arbitral Tribunal Would Finally
 Determine Whether Petitioner’s Non-
 Compliance With The Litigation
 Precondition Precluded Arbitration..... 47

III. The District Court Properly Applied A Deferential Standard Of Review To The Tribunal's Jurisdictional Determination.....	60
CONCLUSION	62
APPENDIX — AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND AND THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA FOR THE PROMOTION AND PROTECTION OF INVESTMENTS, DEC. 11, 1990	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Apollo Computer, Inc. v. Berg</i> , 886 F.2d 469 (1st Cir. 1989).....	50
<i>Argentine Republic v. Nat’l Grid Plc</i> , 637 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	29
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)	18, 62
<i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. & Exp. Co., Ltd. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Howsam</i> , 261 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Dialysis Access Ctr., LLC v. RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>DK Joint Venture 1 v. Weyand</i> , 649 F.3d 310 (5th Cir. 2011)	50
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 720 F. Supp. 2d 273 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	29, 30
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	passim
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2847 (2010)	18

<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int'l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	50
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	passim
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	passim
<i>In re Am. Express Fin. Advisors Securities Litig.</i> , 672 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2011).....	56
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers, Local Union No. 545 v. Hope Elec. Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	passim
<i>JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>Karaha Bodas Co., L.L.C. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011).....	42
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Broadspire Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2010).....	37

<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	passim
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	42
<i>NML Capital Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , No. 12-909, 2013 WL 4487563 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2013)	29
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Group A.G.</i> , No. 11-17186, 2013 WL 3839668 (9th Cir. July 26, 2013)	49
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2064 (2013)	58, 59, 62
<i>PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003)	37
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012)	49
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	50
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	50, 51
<i>Riley Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Anchor Glass Container Corp.</i> , 157 F.3d 775 (10th Cir. 1998)	50

<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	7, 16
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thailand</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012).....	49,51, 52
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	20
<i>Terminix Int’l Co., LP v. Palmer Ranch Ltd.</i> <i>P’ship</i> , 432 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Thai-Lao Lignite (Thai.) Co. v. Gov’t of Lao</i> <i>People’s Democratic Republic</i> , 492 Fed. App’x 150 (2d Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Yusuf Ahmed Alghanim & Sons v. Toys “R” Us,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 126 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 1997).....	17

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 10	passim
9 U.S.C. § 201	16
9 U.S.C. § 202	16
9 U.S.C. § 203	16, 19
9 U.S.C. § 204	16
9 U.S.C. § 205	16
9 U.S.C. § 206	16

9 U.S.C. § 207	16
9 U.S.C. § 208	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

TREATIES, STATUTES, AND RULES

Agreement Between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Republic of Argentina for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, Arg.-U.K., Dec. 11, 1990, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33	passim
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517	15
Convention on the Settlement of Investment Disputes Between States and Nationals of Other States, Mar. 18, 1965, 17 U.S.T. 1270, 575 U.N.T.S. 159	49
Rep. of the U.N. Comm. on Int'l Trade Law, 9th Sess., Apr. 12-May 7, 1976, U.N. Doc. A/31/17; GAOR, 31st Sess., Supp. No. 17 (1976)	passim
Treaty Between the United States of America and the Argentine Republic Concerning the Reciprocal Encouragement and Protection of Investment, U.S.-Arg., Nov. 14, 1991, S. Treaty Doc. No. 103-2 (1993)	14

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, <i>concluded on May 23, 1969,</i> 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	passim
---	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BITs Concluded by Argentina, U.N. Conf. on Trade & Dev. (June 1, 2013), http://unctad.org/Sections/dite_pccb/ docs/bits_argentina.pdf	6
BITs Concluded by the United Kingdom, U.N. Conf. on Trade & Dev. (June 1, 2013), http://unctad.org/Sections/dite_pccb/ docs/bits_uk.pdf	6
1 Gary B. Born, <i>International Commercial Arbitration</i> (2009)	45
<i>El Gobierno se protege de los embargos</i> [The Government Is Protecting Itself from Attachment], <i>La Nación</i> (Arg.) (Feb. 5, 2004), http://www.lanacion.com.ar/570271- el-gobierno-se-protege-de-los-embargos	30
<i>El Nación no teme por las acciones en el exterior</i> [Banco Nación Does Not Fear Legal Actions in Other Countries], <i>El Cronista</i> (Arg.) (Feb. 16. 2004), http://www.cronista .com/impresageneral/El-Nacion-no-teme-por- las-acciones-en-el-exterior-20040217- 0045.html	30

Matt Moffett, *Besting Argentina in Court Doesn't Seem To Pay*, Wall St. J. (Apr. 20, 2012), <http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052702303425504577356262654410468.html>..... 28

Proclamation To Modify Duty-Free Treatment Under the Generalized System of Preferences and for Other Purposes, 77 Fed. Reg. 18,899 (Mar. 29, 2012)..... 30

Nat'l Grid Plc v. Argentine Republic, UNCITRAL, Decision on Jurisdiction (June 20, 2006), *available at* <http://italaw.com/links.htm>..... 14

Status of the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, U.N. Treaty Collection, http://treaties.un.org/pages/ViewDetailsIII.aspx?&src=TREATY&mtdsg_no=XXIII~1&chapter=23&Temp=mtdsg3&lang=en (last visited Aug. 23, 2013)..... 8

UN Conference on Trade and Dev., *World Investment Report* (2013) 6
